

BEFORE

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

GENERAL LIST NO. 299, YEAR 2020
CASE CONCERNING THE PROTECTION OF BATS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE
MEASURES

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALDUCRA
(APPLICANT)
v.
THE REPUBLIC OF RUNBETI
(RESPONDENT)

-WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

ARGUMENTS

- I. **RUNBETI VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW WITH RESPECT TO ITS WIND FARM PROJECT**
 - A. **Runbeti violated its obligations under the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS) and the Agreement on the Conservation of Populations of European Bats (EUROBATS)**
 - 1. Runbeti breached its treaty obligations regarding the protection of vulnerable species
 - 2. Runbeti violated its obligations to protect sites which are important for the conservation of bats
 - 3. Runbeti failed to monitor the impacts of the wind farm projects on bats
 - 4. Runbeti refused to implement mitigation measures
 - B. **Runbeti failed in its duty to prevent transboundary harm**
 - 1. Runbeti is responsible for the transboundary harm caused to Alducra.
 - 2. Runbeti breached its due diligence obligations
 - C. **Runbeti breached its duty to notify and cooperate with Alducra under the CBD and customary international law**
 - 1. Runbeti breached its duty to cooperate with Alducra
 - 2. Runbeti breached its duty to notify Alducra
 - D. **Runbeti cannot rely on the provisions of the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) or the Paris Agreement to justify its actions**

II. ALDUCRA COMPLIED WITH ALL RELEVANT OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO ITS TRADE MEASURES FOR TAPAGIUM PRODUCTS

A. Alducra has not imposed any trade-restrictive measures contrary to the Architerpo Regional Trade Agreement (ARTA)

1. The trade measures do not violate the Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment obligation
2. The trade measures do not violate the National Treatment obligation
3. The trade measures do not constitute a quantitative restriction

B. The measures introduced are justified under Article X of the ARTA

1. The trade measures are necessary to protect public morals under Article X(1)(a)
2. The trade measures are necessary to protect animal life or health under Article X(1)(b)
3. The trade measures relate to the conservation of exhaustible natural resources and are made effective in conjunction with restrictions on domestic production or consumption under Article X(1)(g)
4. The trade measures do not constitute a means of arbitrary or unjustifiable discrimination or a disguised restriction on trade under Article X

CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

Agreement on the Conservation of Populations of European Bats, EUROBATS, 4 December 1991	12
Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	12
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 3 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333	12
Paris Agreement to the UNFCCC, 12 December 2015, in Report of the Conference of the Parties on its Twenty-First Session, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (Jan. 29, 2016)	21

Judicial Decisions

Certain Activities Carried out by Nicaragua in the Border Area/Construction of a Road in Costa Rica Along the San Juan River (Costa Rica v Nicaragua), Judgment, 2015 I.C.J. 665	18
Island of Palmas Arbitration (Neth. v US) (1928) II RIAA 829	17
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226	17
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den., Ger./Neth.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 327	20
Pulp Mills on The River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 1417, 18, 19	
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with respect to Activities in the Area (1 February 2011), Advisory Opinion, the Seabed Disputes Chamber of the International Tribunal on the Law of the Sea, No 17	19
Trail Smelter Arbitration (US v. Can.) (1938 & 1941) III RIAA 1905	17, 20

WTO and GATT Decisions

Appellate Body Report, <i>Brazil – Measures Affecting Imports of Retreaded Tyres</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS332/AB/R (adopted Dec. 17, 2007).....	28
Appellate Body Report, <i>Canada – Certain Measures Affecting the Automotive Industry</i> , WT/DS139/AB/R;WT/DS142/AB/R (adopted June 19, 2000).....	25
Appellate Body Report, <i>Chile – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages</i> , WT/DS87/AB/R;WT/DS110/AB/R (adopted Jan. 12, 2000).....	24
Appellate Body Report, <i>China – Measures Affecting Trading Rights and Distribution Services for Certain Publications and Audiovisual Entertainment Products</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS363/AB/R (adopted Jan. 19, 2010).....	27
Appellate Body Report, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS394/AB/R;WT/DS395/AB/R;WT/DS398/AB/R (adopted Feb. 22, 2012).....	30
Appellate Body Report, <i>Dominican Republic – Measures Affecting the Importation and Internal Sale of Cigarettes</i> , WT/DS302/AB/R (adopted May 19, 2005)	25
Appellate Body Report, <i>European Communities – Measures Affecting Asbestos and Products Containing Asbestos</i> , WT/DS135/AB/R (adopted Apr. 5, 2001).....	23, 28
Appellate Body Report, <i>European Communities – Measures Prohibiting the Importation and Marketing of Seal Products</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS400/AB/R;WT/DS401/AB/R (adopted June 16, 2014).....	27
Appellate Body Report, <i>Japan – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages</i> , WT/DS8/AB/R;WT/DS10/AB/R;WT/DS11/AB/R (adopted Nov. 1, 1996)	23
Appellate Body Report, <i>Korea – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages</i> , WT/DS75/AB/R;WT/DS84/AB/R (adopted Feb. 17, 1999).....	24
Appellate Body Report, <i>Philippines – Taxes on Distilled Spirits</i> , WT/DS396/AB/R;WT/DS403/AB/R (adopted Jan. 20, 2012).....	23

Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products – Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by Malaysia</i> , WTO Doc. No. WT/DS58/AB/RW (adopted Nov. 21, 2001).....	31
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products</i> , WT Doc. WT/DS58/AB/R (adopted Nov. 6, 1998), para. 128	29, 30, 31
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Measures Concerning the Importation, Marketing and Sale of Tuna and Tuna Products</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS381/AB/R (adopted May 16, 2012)	24
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Standards for Reformulated Gasoline</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS2/AB/R (adopted May 20, 1996).....	30, 31
Panel Report, <i>Dominican Republic – Measures Affecting the Importation and Internal Sale of Cigarettes</i> , WT/DS302/R (adopted May 19, 2005).....	26
Panel Report, <i>European Communities – Measures Affecting Asbestos and Products Containing Asbestos</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS135/R (adopted Apr.5, 2001)	32
Panel Report, <i>Spain – Tariff Treatment of Unroasted Coffee</i> , L/5135-28S/102 (adopted June 11, 1981).....	26
Panel Report, <i>United States – Measures Affecting the Cross-Border Supply of Gambling and Betting Services</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS285/R (adopted Apr. 20, 2005).....	27
 UN Documents and Other International Instruments	
CBD Decision 14/3 (Nov. 2018), CBD/COP/DEC/14/3.....	20
CMS Resolution 7.5 (Sept. 2002), UNEP/CMS/Resolution 07.05	14
EUROBATS Resolution 8.4 (Oct. 2018), EUROBATS.MoP8.Resolution8.4.....	14
European Commission, <i>Action Plan for the Conservation of All Bat Species in the European Union</i> 2018-2024 (October 2018), https://ec.europa.eu/environment/nature/conservation/species/action_plans/pdf/EU%20Bats%20Action%20Plan.pdf ,	13

International Law Commission (ILC) Draft Articles on the Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities with Commentaries, 2 Y.B. 392 (2001) 18, 19, 21

UNGA Res. 61/36, Allocation of Loss in The Case of Transboundary Harm Arising Out of Hazardous Activities (Dec. 18, 2006)..... 20

Articles, Essays and Guidelines

Andrea Jiménez Arratibel, *Este biólogo preserva a los murciélagos que salvan los agaves, la planta origen del tequila y el mezcal*, EL PAÍS (June 13, 2020) https://elpais.com/elpais/2020/06/11/planeta_futuro/1591875213_101000.html. 29

Angelica Menchaca et al., *Conservation Units and Historical Matrilineal Structure in the Tequila Bat (Leptonycteris yerbabuena)*, 23 Global Ecology and Conservation (Sept. 2020), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2351989420307058> 29

Barbara Cooreman, *Addressing Environmental Concerns Through Trade: A Case for Extraterritoriality?* (2016) 65(1) I.C.L.Q. 229 31

Bat Conservation Trust, *Man Fined for Destroying Bat Roost* (Jul. 2, 2013), http://bats_new.brix.fatbeehive.com/news.php/188/man_fined_for_destroying_bat_roost.14

Die Staatliche Vogelschutzwarte des Landesantes für Umwelt, Gesundheit und Verbraucherschutz Brandenburg, www.lugv.brandenburg.de/cms/detail.php/bb1.c.312579.de 105 – 107 (accessed Oct. 15, 2020) 15

Don E. Wilson, *Long-Nosed Bats and Agaves: The Tequila Connection*, 5(4) Bats Magazine, <https://www.batcon.org/article/long-nosed-bats-and-agaves-the-tequila-connection/> (accessed Nov. 6, 2020)..... 28, 29

Edward B. Arnett & Roel F. May, *Mitigating Wind Energy Impacts on Wildlife: Approaches for Multiple Taxa* (2016) 10(1) Human Wildlife Interactions 28 17

Edward B. Arnett et al, *Impacts of Wind Energy Development on Bats: A Global Perspective*, in *BATS IN THE ANTHROPOCENE: CONSERVATION OF BATS IN A CHANGING WORLD* (2016), <https://www.eurobats.org/node/874>..... 13, 15, 16

IUCN, *Bat-Friendly Tequila Factsheet*, https://www.iucn.org/sites/dev/files/bat-friendly_tequila_factsheet.pdf (accessed Nov. 6, 2020)..... 28

IUCN, *Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management*, IUCN 1 (2007)..... 19

Jason Potts, *The Legality of PPMs under the GATT: Challenges and Opportunities for Sustainable Trade Policy*, IISD (2008) www.iisd.org/system/files/publications/ppms_gatt.pdf..... 23

Luisa Rodrigues et al, *EUROBATS Guidelines for Consideration of Bats in Wind Farm Projects (Revision 2014)*, https://www.eurobats.org/sites/default/files/documents/publications/publication_series/pub_series_no6_english.pdf 13, 14, 16

Neil Craik, *The Duty to Cooperate in the Customary Law of Environmental Impact Assessment*, 69(1) I.C.L.Q. 239 (2020)..... 19

Rob Howse, Joanna Langille & Katie Sykes, *Sealing the Deal: The WTO’s Appellate Body Report in EC – Seal Products*, 18(12) ASIL Insights (June 4, 2014), <https://www.asil.org/insights/volume/18/issue/12/sealing-deal-wto%E2%80%99s-appellate-body-report-ec-%E2%80%93-seal-products>..... 27

Robert Howse & Donald Regan, *The Product/Process Distinction – An Illusory Basis for Disciplining ‘Unilateralism’ in Trade Policy* (2000) 11(2) E.J.I.L. 249..... 24, 25

Simon P. Gaultier et al., *Bats and Wind Farms: The Role and Importance of the Baltic Sea Countries in the European Context of Power Transition and Biodiversity Conservation*, (2020) 54 Environmental Science & Technology 10385 14, 15, 17

Steve Charnovitz, *The Law of Environmental “PPMs” in the WTO: Debunking the Myth of Illegality* (2002) 27(1) Yale J. Int’l L. 59 25

Tensie Whelan & Randi Kronthal-Sacco, *Research: Actually, Consumers Do Buy Sustainable Products*, Harvard Business Review (19 June 2019) <https://hbr.org/2019/06/research-actually-consumers-do-buy-sustainable-products>. 23

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). Featured Pollinator: Lesser Long-Nosed Bat, https://www.fws.gov/pollinators/Features/Lesser_long-nosed_bat.htm/ (accessed Nov. 12, 2020) 28

Books

Patricia Birnie et al., *International Law & The Environment* (3rd ed., 2009)..... 17, 18, 19

Peter Van den Bossche & Werner Zdouc, *The Law and Policy of the World Trade Organization* (3rd ed., 2013)..... 23, 26, 28

Philippe Sands et al., *Principles of International Environmental Law* (4th ed., 2018)..... 31
